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1. In Saint Lucia, according to a 14 June Ministry of Health (MoH) press
release, a total of 41 autochthonous cases of SARS-CoV-2 VOC Alpha have
been detected in the country: the majority in from Babonneau, Gros-Islet,
and Castries. The report is available at: https://bit.ly/3zwJFJ1.

2. On 15 June 2021, Ministers of Health in Argentina, agreed to extend COVID-
19 vaccination to pregnant women with no comorbidities. The full report is
available in Spanish at: https://bit.ly/2SBcZxu.

3. On 15 June 2021, the United States CDC published a report regarding the
COVID-19 Vaccination Coverage Among Pregnant Women During
Pregnancy — Eight Integrated Health Care Organizations, United States,
December 14, 2020–May 8, 2021. The full report is available at:
https://bit.ly/3vxzKzD.

4. In Chile, as of 14 June 2021 a total of 20,657,432 doses of Covid-19
vaccine have been administered of which, 204,695 are persons with a
single dose, 11,539,773 are persons with a first dose and 9,117,659 are
persons who completed their vaccination schedule. The full report is
available in Spanish at: https://bit.ly/3vtrTDh.

 

119,728 Additional cases  

3,066 Additional deaths 

0.17% Relative increase in cases 

0.17% Relative increase in deaths  

35 Countries/territories reporting new cases 

30 Countries/territories reporting new deaths 

Cases (≥ 1,000) 

Brazil 39,846 
Colombia 24,376 
Argentina 21,292 
United States  11,180 
Chile 4,576 
Bolivia 2,752 
Uruguay 2,305 
Paraguay 2,046 
Guatemala 1,740 
Cuba 1,537 
Venezuela 1,197 
Mexico 1,175 

Deaths (≥ 100) 

Brazil 827 
Argentina 686 
Colombia 588 

244 
213 
120 

United States 
Peru 
Paraguay 
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Region of the 
Americas  

69,925,926 cases 

1,837,308 deaths  

56  
countries/areas/territories affected 

Highest numbers of cases & deaths in the last 24 hrs* 

Total cases, deaths & CFR (%) among 
PAHO countries/territories with ≥ 10,000 
cumulative cases. 

Last 24 hours 

Global 

176,108,978 cases 

3,814,674 deaths  

236  
countries/areas/territories affected 

COVID-19 – Highlights 

*Numbers may vary due to differences in reporting

COVID-19 

Brazil   

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR (%)

United States of America 33,151,678 594,888      1.8%

Brazil 17,452,612 488,228      2.8%

Argentina 4,145,482 86,029        2.1%

Colombia 3,777,600 96,366        2.6%

Mexico 2,455,351 230,187      9.4%

Peru 2,004,252 188921 9.4%

Chile 1,487,239 30865 2.1%

Canada 1,403,285 25944 1.8%

Ecuador 439,374 21061 4.8%

Bolivia 409,706 15614 3.8%

Paraguay 393,482 10954 2.8%

Panama 388,325 6451 1.7%

Costa Rica 343,604 4388 1.3%

Uruguay 340,818 5036 1.5%

Dominican Republic 310,391 3717 1.2%

Guatemala 273,730 8500 3.1%

Venezuela 252,883 2845 1.1%

Honduras 248,115 6653 2.7%

Cuba 160,594 1106 0.7%

Puerto Rico 139,449 2536 1.8%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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SPOTLIGHT – COVID-19 in Honduras CO SitRep #23 

Current situation: From the beginning of the 
COVID-19 pandemic as of 15 June 2021, a total of 
248,115 cases of COVID-19 of which 89,324 
(36%%) have recovered, 148,086 (60%) are active 
cases, and 6,653 deaths were reported (2.7%). As 
of epidemiological week (EW) 23, Figure 1, shows 
the cumulative positivity rates data by 
department as of 12 June 2021. The national 
incidence rate (positivity) increased to 2,630 
confirmed cases per 100,000 population, an 
increment of 2.33% (2,570 confirmed cases per 
100,000 population). Compared to EW-22. The 
departments with the highest rates were 
Francisco Morazán (4,319), La Paz (3,633), Islas 
de la Bahía (3,575), Cortés (3,442), Valle (3,125), 
El Paraíso (2,706) and Atlántida (2,636).  

As of EW 23, a total of 738,953 samples have been processed for the detection of COVID-19 nationally, which corresponds 
to an increase of 17,131 samples and a percentage variation rate of 2.37% compared to EW 22 (721,822 samples). For EW 

23, a total of 6,606 cumulative confirmed deaths, 
which is equivalent to an increase of 146 deaths 
and a 2.26% compared to EW-22 (6,460 deaths). 
The case fatality rate remained unchanged 
compared to EW-22 at 2.67%. The national 
mortality rate increased to 70 deaths per 100,000 
population, a PVI of 1.45% with respect to EW-22 
(69 deaths per 100,000 population). The 
departments with the highest rates were Francisco 
Morazán (103), followed by Cortés (97), La Paz (79) 
and Atlántida (74) (Figure 2).  
 

Vaccination: As of 10 June 2021, a total of 447,023 doses of 
COVID-19 vaccines have been administered (Figure 3). The 
entities responsible for vaccination have been the Ministry of 
Health and the Honduran Social Security Institute (IHSS as per 
its acronym in Spanish) (Figure 4) and the sixth country 
worldwide with a moving average of 0.27 vaccines applied per 
100 pupulation in 7 days, which positions it as the fourth 
country in the world with the highest indicator. 

Hospitalization: According to the 12 June 2021 report 
regarding the Second Level of Care Services of the General 
Directorate of Integrated Health Services Networks, the total 
occupancy rate on that date was 62%. The occupancy of hospital beds was 61 % and of ICU beds 81 % (Figure 4).  

 

Figure 1: Positivity rates by COVID-19, cumulative data by department, June 12, 2021.  

Source: Honduras CO SitRep No 23 

 

Figure 2: Mortality rates by COVID-19, cumulative data by department, 12 June 2021 

Figure 3: Applied doses of COVID-19 vaccine, Honduras, February 25 to June 10, 2021 

Figure 4: Beds available and occupancy in the public hospital network, June 12, 2021 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory. As of 15 June 2021. 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 15 June 2021. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 15 June 2021. 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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7 Day MA* 

Trend
Cummulative

7day % 

change

7 Day MA* 

Trend
Cummulative

7day % 

change
Canada 1,403,285 -27% 25,944 -14% Community transmission
Mexico 2,455,351 0% 230,187 -74% Community transmission

33,151,678 -16% 594,888 -39%

Subtotal 37,010,314 851,019
Belize 12,971 -20% 326 0% Community transmission
Costa Rica 343,604 -10% 4,388 -14% Community transmission
El Salvador 75,351 176% 2,305 -4% Community transmission
Guatemala 273,730 24% 8,500 14% Community transmission
Honduras 248,115 38% 6,653 14% Community transmission
Nicaragua 6,243 16% 189 0% Community transmission
Panama 388,325 15% 6,451 42% Community transmission
Subtotal 1,348,339 28,812
Argentina 4,145,482 -14% 86,029 6% Community transmission

409,706 5% 15,614 -5%

Brazil 17,452,612 7% 488,228 19% Community transmission
Chile 1,487,239 -8% 30,865 0% Community transmission
Colombia 3,777,600 -1% 96,366 4% Community transmission
Ecuador 439,374 21% 21,061 9% Community transmission
Paraguay 393,482 -15% 10,954 16% Community transmission
Peru 2,004,252 -35% 188,921 -13% Community transmission
Uruguay 340,818 -9% 5,036 -17% Community transmission

252,883 -2% 2,845 26%

Subtotal 30,703,448 945,919

United States of America 

(the)

Community transmission

Bolivia (the 

Plurinational State of)

Community transmission

Venezuela (Bolivarian 

Republic of)

Community transmission

South 

America

COVID-19 situation reported by 

countries and territories in the Americas, 

as of 15 June 2021
Updated as of 3 PM      

North 

America 

Central 

America

Cases Deaths 
Sub-Region Country/Territory Transmission Type

 

  

* 7 Day Moving Average

Legend >50% increase

10% to 50% increase

10 to -10% change

10% to 50% decrease

>50% decrease
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Anguilla 109 0% -9900% Clusters of cases
Antigua and Barbuda 1,263 -100% 42 0% Clusters of cases
Aruba 11,081 -70% 107 0% Community transmission
Bahamas (the) 12,225 21% 239 250% Clusters of cases
Barbados 4,037 -67% 47 0% Community transmission
Bermuda 2,498 -67% 33 0% Sporadic cases
Bonaire 1,593 0% 17 0% Community transmission
Cayman Islands 593 -71% 2 0% Sporadic cases
Cuba 160,594 18% 1,106 7% Community transmission
Curacao 12,296 100% 123 -100% Community transmission
Dominica 189 0% -9900% Sporadic cases
Dominican Republic (the) 310,391 -17% 3,717 18% Community transmission
Falkland Islands (the) 63 0% -9900% Sporadic cases
French Guiana 25,950 -3% 136 -30% Community transmission
Grenada 161 0% 1 0% Sporadic cases
Guadeloupe 17,288 -23% 265 0% Community transmission
Guyana 18,446 -5% 430 -14% Community transmission
Haiti 16,662 -44% 358 -52% Community transmission
Jamaica 49,379 -20% 1,012 52% Community transmission
Martinique 12,130 -14% 99 0% Community transmission
Montserrat 20 0% 1 0% No cases
Puerto Rico 139,449 -15% 2,536 -18% Community transmission
Saba 7 0% -9900% No cases
Saint Barthelemy 1,032 -50% 1 0% Clusters of cases
Saint Kitts and Nevis 209 360% -9900% Clusters of cases
Saint Lucia 5,180 -36% 80 -100% Community transmission
Saint Martin 2,228 11% 25 -57% Community transmission
Saint Pierre and Miquelon 26 0% -9900% Sporadic cases

2,158 46% 12 0% Community transmission

Sint Eustatius 20 0% -9900% No cases
Sint Maarten 2,532 -31% 32 200% Community transmission
Suriname 18,599 -1% 412 8% Community transmission
Trinidad and Tobago 28,982 -24% 677 -6% Community transmission
Turks and Caicos 2,423 -50% 18 -100% Clusters of cases
Virgin Islands (UK) 295 400% 1 0% Clusters of cases
Virgin Islands (US) 3,717 -24% 29 0% Community transmission
Subtotal 863,825 11,558

Total 69,925,926 1,837,308

Caribbean 

and Atlantic 

Ocean 

Islands

Saint Vincent and the 

Grenadines

Caribbean 

and Atlantic 

Ocean 

Islands

Table notes on the next page 
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NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member 

State. 

• Antibody tests, including rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) based on antibody detection, are not recommended for use by 

PAHO/WHO in clinical diagnosis. Antigen-detecting RDTs may be used following the WHO 11 September 2020 Guidance, 

available at: https://bit.ly/2FxK2fs. 

• Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, Saint Martin, and Saint 

Pierre and Miquelon. 

• As of 11 November 2020, the previously aggregated Bonaire, Saba and Sint Eustatius are now being presented separately 

in the table. 

• *A dispute exists between the Governments of Argentina and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 

concerning sovereignty over the Falkland Islands (the) (Malvinas) 

Argentina: On 14 March 2021, due to daylight savings time observed in Eastern Standard Time zone, the Argentina data is no longer 

published by 3:00PM EST same day and is henceforth included in the following day table. Between 22 February and 14 March 2021, 

the data had corresponded to the same date. 

Bahamas: According to the latest Bahamas Ministry of Health (MoH) publication, there are a total of 28 additional deaths under 

investigation, available at: https://bit.ly/3wh84Aq, 

Ecuador: According to a 6 September Ecuador Ministry of Public Health press release, only cases confirmed by RT-PCR will be 

reported; previously, cases who tested positive by either RT-PCR or RDTs were reported, resulting in the exclusion of 8,956 cases. 

Available at: https://bit.ly/3h2EWEA ,,, 

El Salvador: Cumulative cases and deaths as published by the Government of El Salvador: https://covid19.gob.sv/. The government 

presents a retroactively adjusted epidemiological curve of daily cases on the same dashboard. 

Guadeloupe: Deaths are aggregated for Guadeloupe, Saint Martin and Saint Barthelemy in Santé Publique France weekly 

publications; death counts for Guadeloupe are calculated subtracting deaths in Saint Martin and Saint Barthelemy. Available at: 

https://bit.ly/39UMysd  

Jamaica: According to the latest Jamaica Ministry of Health and Wellness press release, there are a total of 138 additional deaths 

under investigation, available at:  https://bit.ly/3qAwIJo  

Mexico: On 1 June 2021, the Mexico Ministry of Health reported 4,272 deaths in 24 hours. Of these, 3,924 were reported in 2020 and 

the remaining were reported in 2021. Available at: https://bit.ly/3pfdMA8  

Nicaragua: Please note there are discrepancies with the data published by the Citizen's Observatory COVID-19 Nicaragua as of 9 

June 2021. Available at: https://bit.ly/3pw7ZVR   

Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH; latest disaggregated data available is 596,196 by RT-PCR + 481,299 by 

antigen tests + 926,130 by other RDTs. Antibody tests, including RDTs based on antibody detection, are not recommended for use 

by PAHO/WHO in clinical diagnosis. Antigen-detecting RDTs may be used following the WHO 11 September 2020 Guidance, 

available at: https://bit.ly/3fJVKTM. On 31 May 2021, the Government of Peru announced that, after revision, the death toll was 

180,764 deaths as of 22 May 2021, available at: https://bit.ly/3fYGj8V. The number of cumulative deaths reported prior to the 

revision, on 30 May, was 69,342, available at: https://bit.ly/3pkar2U. 

Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 122,602 were positive by RT-PCR 

and 16,847 were positive by antigen tests; previously, cases who tested positive by either RT-PCR or serological RDTs were reported, 

resulting in the exclusion of 33,965 cases. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ 

United States of America: Case and death counts include both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 15-June. Excludes American Samoa, Federated States of 

Micronesia, Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, Palau, Republic of Marshall Islands and the United States 

Virgin Islands. Case and death counts may differ from other US CDC data sources because these are provisional counts which are 

subject to change, including updates to data reported previously, adjustments can occur. Sources: https://bit.ly/2RSpap5 and 

https://bit.ly/2RVI2n6.    

Uruguay: According to the latest Uruguay Ministry of Public Health report, the total notes 14 positive cases reported in the last 24 

hours were excluded from the total. Available at: https://bit.ly/3iHKWHc. 

 
DATA ADJUSTMENTS: Differences in the total number of cases and/or deaths and respective % increases reflect the following 

adjustment(s): 

Bahamas: The Bahamas MoH retrospectively released data for 10-13 June 2021, indicating 12,129, 12,159, 12,199, 12,210 cases, 

respectively, this has been retrospectively adjusted in the Americas 11-14 June 2021 tables. Reports are available at: 

https://bit.ly/3d6h9Si 

Costa Rica: The Costa Rica MoH retrospectively released data for 12-13 June 2021, indicating 341,542 and 342,738 cases, including 

4,346 and 4,369 deaths, respectively, this has been retrospectively adjusted in the Americas 13-14 June 2021 tables. 
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